

TEAM KRYLOV

**INTERNATIONAL CENTER FOR SETTLEMENT OF
INVESTMENT DISPUTES**

VEMMA HOLDINGS INC.

- CLAIMANT -

AND

THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF MEKAR

- RESPONDENT -

MEMORIAL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESi

INDEX OF LEGAL SOURCES.....xvi

INDEX OF ABBREVIATIONSxvii

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS4

ARGUMENTS.....6

I. THE TRIBUNAL DOES NOT HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THE
CURRENT DISPUTE6

 A. The current dispute constitutes state-to-state arbitration 6

 1. Claimant is an SOE..... 7

 2. Claimant is a state agent 10

 3. Claimant is exercising governmental function 11

 B. Claimant does not have qualified investment under CEPTA 13

II. THE TRIBUNAL SHALL ACCEPT AMICUS SUBMISSION FROM CRPU
EXTERNAL ADVISORS BUT REJECT THAT FROM CBFI..... 14

 A. *Amicus curiae* submission by CRPU external advisors shall be accepted 15

 1. CRPU external advisors has a significant interest..... 15

 2. CRPU external advisors’ admission imposes no undue burden 16

 3. CRPU external advisors is capable of assisting the Tribunal 16

 4. CRPU external advisors is independent from disputing parties 18

 B. The Tribunal shall reject CBFI’s *amicus curiae* submission 19

 1. CBFI does not have public interest 19

 2. CBFI has a conflict of interest 20

 3. CBFI lacks independence 21

III. RESPONDENT DID NOT VIOLATE ITS FET OBLIGATION UNDER
ARTICLE 9.9 CEPTA 21

A. Mekari administrative bodies’ acts were reasonable and necessary exercises of Respondent’s regulatory power granted by CEPTA.....22

1. CCM did not pose arbitrary measures on Claimant22

(a) CCM’s measures are reasonable with regard to MRTTP23

(b) CCM’s measures were proportionate.....26

2. SCA’s refusal to grant subsidies does not constitute discriminatory conducts28

(a) SCA’s refusal protect national security29

(b) SCA’s measure did not constitute discrimination against Caeli30

B. Mekari courts did not deny justice.....31

1. Mekar’s High Court did not subject Caeli’s claim to undue delay given the backlog in Mekari courts32

2. Mekari courts exercised discretion and balanced interests when it recognized and enforced the nullified awards.....33

(a) New York Convention grants the court the discretion to decide whether or not to recognize and enforce a set-aside award34

(b) No clear evidence supports that Mr. Cavannaugh accepted bribes.....34

(c) The public policy can be varied, and the setting aside based on public policy within one jurisdiction does not affect another35

C. The conception of “cumulative breach of FET standard” finds no support in international law36

IV. THE TRIBUNAL SHOULD AWARD CLAIMANT NO COMPENSATION; IN THE ALTERNATIVE, ANY COMPENSATION AWARDED SHOULD BE REDUCED.....39

A. The Tribunal shall award Claimant no compensation39

1. MFN clause shall not be applied.....39

(a) Compensation standard in another BIT does not constitute treatment40

(b) Market value is “no less favourable” than “fair market value”41

(c) “Like situations” have not occurred42

2. Cases in favor of “fair market value” standard are not applicable42

B. Alternatively, any compensation awarded should be reduced.....43

PRAYER FOR RELIEF45

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

ABBREVIATION	FULL CITATION
AWARDS AND DECISIONS IN INVESTMENT ARBITRATION CASES	
<i>AES v. Hungary</i>	<i>AES Summit Generation Limited and AES-Tisza Erözü Kft. v. Republic of Hungary,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/07/22, Award of 23 September 2010
<i>Apotex v. US</i>	<i>Apotex Holdings Inc. and Apotex Inc. v. United States of America,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/12/1, Procedural Order on the Participation of Applicant Mr. Barry Appleton as a Non- Disputing Party of 4 March 2013
<i>Azinian v. Mexico</i>	<i>Robert Azinian, Kenneth Davitian, & Ellen Baca v. The United Mexican States,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/97/2, Award of 1 November 1999
<i>Azurix v. Argentina</i>	<i>Azurix Corp. v. The Argentine Republic,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/01/12, Award of 14 July 2006

<i>BUCG v. Yemen</i>	<i>Beijing Urban Construction Group Co. Ltd. v. Republic of Yemen,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/14/30, Decision on Jurisdiction of 31 May 2007
<i>CME v. Czech Republic</i>	<i>CME Czech Republic B.V. v. The Czech Republic,</i> UNCITRAL, Final Award of 14 March 2003
<i>CMS v. Argentina</i>	<i>CMS Gas Transmission Company v. Argentine Republic,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/01/8, Award 12 May 2005
<i>Crystallex v. Venezuela</i>	<i>Crystallex International Corporation v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/11/2, Award of 4 April 2016
<i>CSOB v. Slovakia</i>	<i>Ceskoslovenska Obchodni Banka, A.S. v. The Slovak Republic,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/97/4, Decision of the Tribunal on Objections to Jurisdiction of 24 May 1999
<i>El Paso v. Argentina</i>	<i>El Paso Energy International Company v. The Argentine Republic,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/03/15, Award of 31 October 2011

Eli Lilly v. Canada

*Eli Lilly and Company v. The
Government of Canada,*
UNCITRAL, ICSID Case No.
UNCT/14/2, Procedural Order No. 4 of
23 February 2016

Enron v. Argentina

*Enron Corporation Ponderosa Assets,
L.P. v. Argentine Republic,*
ICSID case No ARB/01/3, Award 22
May 2007

Glamis v. US (I)

*Glamis Gold, Ltd. v. The United States
of America,*
UNCITRAL, Submission of Non-
Disputing Party Quechan Indian Nation
of 16 October 2006

Glamis v. US (II)

*Glamis Gold, Ltd. v. The United States
of America,*
UNCITRAL, Decision on Application
and Submission by Quechan Indian
Nation of 16 September 2005

İçkale v. Turkmenistan

*İçkale İnşaat Limited Şirketi v.
Turkmenistan,*
ICSID Case No. ARB/10/24, Award of 8
March 2016

Lemire v. Ukraine

Joseph Charles Lemire v. Ukraine,

ICSID Case No. ARB/06/18, Award of
28 March 2011

LG&E v. Argentina (I)

*LG&E Energy Corp., L&E Capital
Coro., LG&E International Inc v.
Argentine Republic,*

ICSID Case No. ARB/02/1, Decision on
Liability of 3 October 2006

LG&E v. Argentina (II)

*LG&E Energy Corp., LG&E Capital
Corp., and LG&E International, Inc. v.
Argentine Republic,*

ICSID Case No. ARB/02/1, Award of 25
July 2007

Maffezini v. Spain

*Emilio Agustín Maffezini v. The
Kingdom of Spain,*

ICSID Case No. ARB/97/7, Decision of
the Tribunal on Objections to
Jurisdiction of 25 January 2000

Mondev v. United States

*Mondev International Ltd. v. United
States of America,*

ICSID Case No. ARB(AF)/99/2, Award
of 11 October 2002

MTD v. Argentina

*MTD Equity Sdn Bhd and MTD Chile
SA v. Chile,*

ICSID Case No. ARB/01/7, Award of 25
May 2004

Parkerings v. Lithuania

*Parkerings-Compagniet AS v. Republic
of Lithuania,*

ICSID Case No. ARB/05/8, Award of 11
September 2007

Philip Morris v. Uruguay

*Philip Morris Brands Sàrl, Philip
Morris Products S.A. and Abal
Hermanos S.A. v. Oriental Republic of
Uruguay (formerly FTR Holding SA,
Philip Morris Products S.A. and Abal
Hermanos S.A. v. Oriental Republic of
Uruguay),*

ICSID Case No. ARB/10/7, Award of 8
July 2016

RosInvest v. Russia

*RosInvestCo UK Ltd. v. The Russian
Federation,*

SCC Case No. V079/2005, Award on
Jurisdiction of 1 October 2007

Rumeli Telekom v. Kazakhstan

*Rumeli Telekom A.S. and Telsim Mobil
Telekomunikasyon Hizmetleri A.S. v.
Republic of Kazakhstan,*

ICSID Case No. ARB/05/16, Award of
29 July 2008

S.D. Myers v. Canada

*S.D. Myers, Inc. v. Government of
Canada,*

UNCITRAL, Partial Award of 13
November 2000

<i>Salini v. Morocco</i>	<i>Salini Costruttori S.p.A. and Italstrade S.p.A. v. Kingdom of Morocco,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/00/4, Decision on Jurisdiction of 31 July 2001
<i>Saluka v. Czech Republic</i>	<i>Saluka Investments B.V. v. The Czech Republic,</i> UNCITRAL, Partial Award of 17 March 2006
<i>National Grid v. Argentina</i>	<i>National Grid plc v. The Argentine Republic,</i> UNCITRAL, Award of 3 November 2008
<i>Lauder v. Czech Republic</i>	<i>Ronald S. Lauder v. The Czech Republic,</i> UNCITRAL, Final Award of 3 September 2001
<i>Siemens v. Argentina</i>	<i>Siemens A.G. v. The Argentine Republic,</i> ICSID Case No. ARB/02/8, Decision on Jurisdiction
<i>Suez v. Argentina (I)</i>	<i>Suez, Sociedad General de Aguas de Barcelona, S.A. and Vivendi Universal, S.A. v. Argentine Republic (formerly Aguas Argentinas, S.A., Suez, Sociedad General de Aguas de Barcelona, S.A. and Vivendi Universal, S.A. v. Argentine Republic),</i>

ICSID Case No. ARB/03/19,
Order in response to a Petition for
Transparency and Participation as
Amicus Curiae of 19 May 2005

Suez v. Argentina (II)

*Suez, Sociedad General de Aguas de
Barcelona, S.A. and Vivendi Universal,
S.A. v. Argentine Republic (formerly
Aguas Argentinas, S.A., Suez, Sociedad
General de Aguas de Barcelona, S.A. and
Vivendi Universal, S.A. v. Argentine
Republic),*

ICSID Case No. ARB/03/19, Award of 9
April 2015

Tatneft v. Ukraine

AO Tatneft v. Ukraine,
PCA Case No. 2008-8, Partial Award on
Jurisdiction of 28 September 2010

Thunderbird v. Mexico

*International Thunderbird Gaming
Corporation v. The United Mexican
States,*

UNCITRAL, Arbitral Award of 26
January 2006

Toto v. Lebanon

*Toto Costruzioni Generali S.p.A. v. The
Republic of Lebanon,*
ICSID Case No. ARB/07/12, Decision
on Jurisdiction of 11 September 2009

UAB E Energija v. Latvia

*UAB E energija (Lithuania) v. Republic
of Latvia,*

ICSID Case No. ARB/12/33, Award of
the Tribunal of 22 December 2017

UPS v. Canada

*United Parcel Service of America Inc. v.
Government of Canada,*

ICSID Case No. UNCT/02/1, Decision
of the Tribunal on Petitions for
Intervention and Participation as Amici
Curiae of 17 October 2001

Vivendi v. Argentina

*Compania de Aguas del Aconquija S.A.
and Vivendi Universal S.A. v. Argentine
Republic,*

ICSID Case No. ARB/97/3, Award of 20
August 2007

von Pezold v. Zimbabwe (I)

*Bernhard von Pezold and Others v.
Republic of Zimbabwe,*

ICSID Case No. ARB/10/15, Award of
28 July 2015

von Pezold v. Zimbabwe (II)

*Bernhard von Pezold and Others v.
Republic of Zimbabwe,*

ICSID Case No. ARB/10/15, Procedural
Order No. 2 of 26 June 2012

Walter Bau v. Thailand

*Werner Schneider, acting in his capacity
as insolvency administrator of Walter*

Bau Ag (In Liquidation) v. Kingdom of Thailand (formerly Walter Bau AG (in liquidation) v. Kingdom of Thailand),
UNCITRAL, Award of 1 July 2009

White Industries v. India

White Industries Australia Limited v. The Republic of India,
UNCITRAL, Final Award of 30
November 2011

Wintershall v. Argentina

Wintershall Aktiengesellschaft v. Argentine Republic,
ICSID Case No. ARB/04/14, Award of 8
December 2008

World Duty Free v. Kenya

World Duty Free Company v. Republic of Kenya,
ICSID Case No. ARB/00/7, Award of 4
October 2006

OTHER AWARDS, JUDGEMENTS AND DECISIONS

Chromalloy v. Egypt

Chromalloy Aeroservices, Inc. v. The Arab Republic of Egypt,
